



RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Company discloses that, effective from today, it has agreed the suspension, for a maximum period of three (3) months, of the transactions envisaged in the Liquidity Contract entered into on 10 July, 2017 with BANCO DE SABADELL, S.A.

During this period, the Company will manage its treasury stock in accordance with the recommendations published by the Executive Committee of the CNMV on 18 July 2013.

The Company will inform the market of the date on which the transactions envisaged in the Liquidity Contract are to be resumed via the corresponding material disclosure.

In relation to the foregoing, details are hereby included of the corresponding transactions carried out since the last quarterly report.

Madrid, 10 December 2018

SUMMARY

	SECURITIES	AMOUNT	AVERAGE PRICE
Beginning balance	750,000	1,680,000.00	
Beginning balance 6Q	1,077,209	801,143.84	
Purchases	3,992,248	-8,444,301.16	2.1152
Sales	-3,879,910	8,352,468.44	2.1527
Expenses		-12,407.59	
Current balance	1,189,547	696,903.53	

	DATE OF TRADE	NO. SECURITIES	BLOCK	NO. OPERATIONS	AVERAGE	CASH	POSITION AT
	initial 6Q						
	10 October 2018						1,077,209
P	11 October 2018	106,777	NO	55	2.4168	-258,062.74	1,183,986
S	11 October 2018	51,416	NO	42	2.4294	124,911.20	1,132,570
P	12 October 2018	117,003	NO	104	2.3571	-275,784.38	1,249,573
S	12 October 2018	47,357	NO	48	2.3676	112,124.31	1,202,216
P	15 October 2018	73,737	NO	59	2.2562	-166,362.50	1,275,953
S	15 October 2018	42,901	NO	44	2.2698	97,376.27	1,233,052
P	16 October 2018	37,274	NO	37	2.1875	-81,538.65	1,270,326
S	16 October 2018	101,382	NO	53	2.1938	222,406.91	1,168,944
P	17 October 2018	90,113	NO	91	2.2324	-201,171.67	1,259,057
S	17 October 2018	56,948	NO	60	2.2378	127,437.95	1,202,109
P	18 October 2018	14,153	NO	13	2.2418	-31,727.68	1,216,262
S	18 October 2018	200,366	NO	165	2.2383	448,481.26	1,015,896
P	19 October 2018	59,992	NO	50	2.2583	-135,482.16	1,075,888
S	19 October 2018	188,033	NO	93	2.3497	441,820.73	887,855
P	22 October 2018	162,658	NO	151	2.2973	-373,672.77	1,050,513
S	22 October 2018	78,993	NO	158	2.3464	185,346.73	971,520
P	23 October 2018	127,549	NO	127	2.1922	-279,617.53	1,099,069
S	23 October 2018	22,181	NO	38	2.2008	48,815.72	1,076,888
P	24 October 2018	118,289	NO	71	2.1483	-254,115.54	1,195,177
S	24 October 2018	57,847	NO	50	2.1573	124,794.26	1,137,330
P	25 October 2018	42,314	NO	36	2.1167	-89,563.95	1,179,644
S	25 October 2018	40,853	NO	32	2.1371	87,307.95	1,138,791
P	26 October 2018	67,167	NO	65	2.0776	-139,544.97	1,205,958
S	26 October 2018	69,534	NO	72	2.0704	143,959.96	1,136,424
P	29 October 2018	20,632	NO	26	2.1195	-43,728.56	1,157,056
S	29 October 2018	98,979	NO	56	2.1253	210,360.35	1,058,077
P	30 October 2018	52,257	NO	51	2.1091	-110,217.62	1,110,334
S	30 October 2018	45,942	NO	49	2.1057	96,739.53	1,064,392

P	31 October 2018	50,090	NO	31	2.1214	-106,263.30	1,114,482
S	31 October 2018	142,222	NO	55	2.1299	302,924.68	972,260
P	1 November 2018	70,000	NO	18	2.1409	-149,859.50	1,042,260
S	1 November 2018	91,435	NO	31	2.1548	197,020.12	950,825
P	2 November 2018	74,617	NO	75	2.1916	-163,533.02	1,025,442
S	2 November 2018	87,673	NO	63	2.1989	192,781.75	937,769
P	5 November 2018	79,438	NO	119	2.2250	-176,747.26	1,017,207
S	5 November 2018	124,300	NO	142	2.2280	276,941.48	892,907
P	6 November 2018	111,897	NO	125	2.2105	-247,351.00	1,004,804
S	6 November 2018	84,356	NO	71	2.2176	187,063.72	920,448
P	7 November 2018	94,923	NO	116	2.2789	-216,323.76	1,015,371
S	7 November 2018	83,003	NO	125	2.2803	189,274.14	932,368
P	8 November 2018	70,242	NO	92	2.3315	-163,769.12	1,002,610
S	8 November 2018	170,384	NO	161	2.3383	398,408.20	832,226
P	9 November 2018	223,186	NO	178	2.2349	-498,787.33	1,055,412
S	9 November 2018	61,064	NO	69	2.2579	137,877.40	994,348
P	12 November 2018	112,045	NO	154	2.2003	-246,535.42	1,106,393
S	12 November 2018	114,641	NO	128	2.2043	252,708.03	991,752
P	13 November 2018	105,490	NO	131	2.1417	-225,930.82	1,097,242
S	13 November 2018	103,919	NO	137	2.1427	222,666.15	993,323
P	14 November 2018	87,698	NO	48	2.0762	-182,077.88	1,081,021
S	14 November 2018	108,500	NO	45	2.0822	225,921.00	972,521
P	15 November 2018	103,000	NO	39	2.0334	-209,436.00	1,075,521
S	15 November 2018	103,000	NO	61	2.0551	211,679.23	972,521
P	16 November 2018	73,703	NO	34	2.0314	-149,721.33	1,046,224
S	16 November 2018	79,026	NO	28	2.0416	161,342.73	967,198
P	19 November 2018	76,539	NO	63	2.0650	-158,055.44	1,043,737
S	19 November 2018	105,546	NO	88	2.0741	218,908.07	938,191
P	20 November 2018	78,279	NO	61	2.0358	-159,360.64	1,016,470
S	20 November 2018	71,233	NO	62	2.0469	145,809.73	945,237
P	21 November 2018	98,692	NO	71	2.0327	-200,608.84	1,043,929
S	21 November 2018	75,170	NO	67	2.0416	153,466.81	968,759
P	22 November 2018	118,324	NO	114	2.0022	-236,906.87	1,087,083
S	22 November 2018	44,390	NO	57	2.0115	89,292.62	1,042,693
P	23 November 2018	127,452	NO	85	1.9876	-253,323.04	1,170,145
S	23 November 2018	32,412	NO	34	2.0023	64,899.96	1,137,733
P	26 November 2018	21,546	NO	21	2.0084	-43,273.21	1,159,279
S	26 November 2018	106,000	NO	46	2.0230	214,436.50	1,053,279
P	27 November 2018	59,451	NO	69	2.0219	-120,205.71	1,112,730
S	27 November 2018	170,545	NO	144	2.0371	347,414.20	942,185
P	28 November 2018	12,360	NO	5	2.1082	-26,057.12	954,545
S	28 November 2018	214,453	NO	92	2.1363	458,127.33	740,092
P	29 November 2018	46,864	NO	57	2.1737	-101,869.68	786,956
S	29 November 2018	179,870	NO	96	2.1798	392,074.56	607,086
P	30 November 2018	231,403	NO	122	2.1046	-487,017.68	838,489
S	30 November 2018	31,520	NO	43	2.1275	67,057.60	806,969
P	3 December 2018	19,725	NO	38	2.0890	-41,205.50	826,694
S	3 December 2018	143,931	NO	76	2.1038	302,800.03	682,763

P	4 December 2018	184,315	NO	101	2.0537	-378,536.78	867,078
S	4 December 2018	47,208	NO	58	2.0751	97,962.24	819,870
P	5 December 2018	187,417	NO	77	1.9513	-365,714.36	1,007,287
S	5 December 2018	41,467	NO	45	1.9518	80,933.31	965,820
P	6 December 2018	201,248	NO	190	1.8394	-370,179.56	1,167,068
S	6 December 2018	43,740	NO	50	1.8561	81,184.90	1,123,328
P	7 December 2018	87,291	NO	67	1.8180	-158,695.81	1,210,619
S	7 December 2018	71,622	NO	46	1.8359	131,491.10	1,138,997
P	10 December 2018	95,098	NO	89	1.7494	-166,364.48	1,234,095
S	10 December 2018	44,548	NO	53	1.7536	78,117.72	1,189,547